

**BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS SITTING AS THE STATE OFFICERS
ELECTORAL BOARD FOR THE HEARING AND PASSING UPON OF OBJECTIONS
TO THE CERTIFICATES OF NOMINATION AND NOMINATION PAPERS OF
CANDIDATES FOR THE REPUBLICAN NOMINATION FOR THE OFFICE OF
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES TO BE VOTED UPON AT THE MARCH 19,
2024 GENERAL PRIMARY ELECTION**

**Steven Daniel Anderson; Charles J. Holley;
Jack L. Hickman; Ralph E. Cintron;
Darryl P. Baker,**

Petitioners-Objectors,

v.

Case No. 24 SOEB GP 517

Donald J. Trump,

Respondent-Candidate.

**OBJECTORS' MOTION TO GRANT OBJECTORS' PETITION, OR IN THE
ALTERNATIVE FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
I. TRUMP TOOK AN OATH TO UPHOLD THE U.S. CONSTITUTION.....	5
II. TRUMP’S SCHEME TO OVERTURN THE GOVERNMENT AND PREVENT THE PEACEFUL TRANSFER OF POWER.	5
A. Trump Attempted to Enlist Government Officials and Others to Illegally Overturn the Election.	7
B. Trump Urged his Supporters to Amass at the Capitol.....	11
C. In Response to Trump’s Call for a “Wild” Protest, Trump’s Supporters Planned Violence.....	12
D. Trump and his Administration Knew of Supporters’ Plans to Use Violence to Forcefully Prevent Congress from Certifying the Election Results.	16
III. THE JANUARY 6, 2021 INSURRECTION.....	18
A. The Two Demonstrations.	18
B. Trump’s Preparations as the Demonstrations Began.....	18
C. The Increasingly Apocalyptic Demonstration at the Ellipse.....	19
D. Trump Directed Supporters to March on the Capitol and Intimidate Pence and Congress In An Effort to Prevent Certification of the Results of the Election.	19
E. Pro-Trump Insurrectionists Violently Attacked the Capitol.....	22
F. The Fall of the United States Capitol.	24
G. Trump Reveled in, and Deliberately Refused to Stop, the Insurrection.....	25
IV. TRUMP REMAINS UNREPENTANT AND WOULD DO IT AGAIN.....	30
OBJECTION REVIEW STANDARD	31
ARGUMENT.....	31

I.	THE BOARD IS AUTHORIZED AND OBLIGATED TO HEAR AND RULE ON THIS OBJECTION.	32
II.	THE REASONED OPINION OF THE COLORADO SUPREME COURT, BASED ON THE SAME EVIDENCE, DIRECTS THE OUTCOME OF THIS OBJECTION.	36
III.	THE FACTS ESTABLISH THAT TRUMP ENGAGED IN INSURRECTION AND IS THUS DISQUALIFIED FROM PUBLIC OFFICE.	39
	A. The events of January 6 constituted an “insurrection” under Section 3.	39
	B. Donald Trump engaged in the January 6 insurrection.....	44
IV.	TRUMP ENGAGED IN REBELLION.	51
V.	TRUMP GAVE “AID OR COMFORT TO THE ENEMIES” OF THE U.S. CONSTITUTION.	52
VI.	SECTION 3 APPLIES TO THE PRESIDENT.	53
	A. The Presidency is an Office Under the Unites States.....	53
	B. The President of the United States is a Covered “Officer of the United States” Under Section 3.	55
	C. The presidential oath is an oath to support the Constitution.	59
VII.	CONCLUSION	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Cases</i>	
<i>Anderson v. Griswold</i> , 2023 CO 63, 2023 WL 8770111 (Dec. 19, 2023).....	passim
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	50
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	54
<i>Case of Fries</i> , 9 F. Cas. 924 (C.C.D. Pa. 1800)	42
<i>Castro v. Scanlan</i> , 86 F.4th 947 (1st Cir. 2023).....	39
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for the Dist. of Columbia</i> , 541 US 913 (2004).....	56
<i>Delgado v. Bd. of Election Comm'rs of City of Chicago</i> , 224 Ill. 2d 481 (2007)	35
<i>Eastman v. Thompson</i> , 594 F. Supp. 3d 1156 (C.D. Cal. 2022)	46, 52
<i>Goodman v. Ward</i> , 241 Ill. 2d 398 (2011)	32, 33, 35, 36
<i>Grove v. Simon</i> , 997 N.W.2d 81 (Minn. 2023).....	39
<i>Harned v. Evanston Mun. Officers Electoral Bd.</i> , 2020 IL App (1st) 200314.....	33
<i>Home Ins. Co. of N.Y. v. Davila</i> , 212 F.2d 731 (1st Cir. 1954).....	42
<i>In re Charge to Grand Jury</i> , 62 F. 828 (N.D. Ill. 1894)	42
<i>In re Tate</i> , 63 N.C. 308 (1869)	48
<i>Kostal v. Pinkus Dermatopathology Lab., P.C.</i> , 357 Ill. App. 3d 381 (1st Dist. 2005)	37
<i>LaBrant v. Sec’y of State</i> , __ N.W.2d __, 2023 WL8656163 (Mich. Ct. App.).....	39
<i>Matter of Giuliani</i> , 197 A.D.3d 1 (2021)	40
<i>Mississippi v. Johnson</i> , 71 U.S. 475 (1866).....	58
<i>Motions Sys. Corp. v. Bush</i> , 437 F3d 1356 (Fed. Cir 2006).....	56
<i>Muldrow v. Barron</i> , 2021 IL App (1st) 210248.....	36

<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 US 731 (1982).....	56
<i>O'Handley v. Padilla</i> , 579 F. Supp. 3d 1163 (N.D. Cal. 2022)	40
<i>O'Rourke v. Dominion Voting Sys. Inc.</i> , 571 F. Supp. 3d 1190 (D. Colo. 2021).....	40
<i>Raila v. Cook Cnty. Officers Electoral Bd.</i> , 2018 IL App (1st) 180400-U	35
<i>Rutenburg v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , No. 4:21-CV-00548-YGR, 2021 WL 1338958 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 9, 2021)	40
<i>Seymour v. Collins</i> , 2015 IL 118432.....	31
<i>Socialist Workers Party of Illinois v. Ogilvie</i> , 357 F. Supp. 109 (N.D. Ill. 1972)	34
<i>State v. Griffin</i> , No. D-101-CV-2022-00473, 2022 WL 4295619 (N.M. Dist. Sep. 06, 2022).....	41, 48
<i>The Prize Cases (The Amy Warwick)</i> , 2 Black, (67 U.S.) 635, 666 (1862)	41
<i>Thompson v. Trump</i> , 590 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D.D.C 2022).....	45
<i>United States ex rel. Stokes v. Kendall</i> , 26 F. Cas. 702 (C.C.D.C. 1837).....	57
<i>United States v. Bingert</i> , 605 F. Supp. 3d 111 (D.D.C. 2022).....	40
<i>United States v. Brockhoff</i> , 590 F. Supp. 3d 295 (D.D.C. 2022)	40
<i>United States v. DeGrave</i> , 539 F. Supp. 3d 184 (D.D.C. 2021).....	40
<i>United States v. Dresch</i> , No. 1:21-cr-00071, 2021 WL 2453166 (D.D.C. May 27, 2021)	46
<i>United States v. Grider</i> , 585 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2022).....	40
<i>United States v. Hunt</i> , 573 F. Supp. 3d 779 (E.D.N.Y. 2021)	40
<i>United States v. Little</i> , 590 F. Supp. 3d 340 (D.D.C. 2022).....	40
<i>United States v. Maurice</i> , 26 F. Cas. 1211 (C.C.D. Va. 1823).....	56
<i>United States v. Munchel</i> , 567 F. Supp. 3d 9 (D.D.C. 2021)	40
<i>United States v. Munchel</i> , 991 F.3d 1273 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	40
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 27 F. Cas. 605 (C.C.D.N.C. 1871).....	48
<i>United States v. Puma</i> , 596 F. Supp. 3d 90 (D.D.C 2022).....	40

<i>United States v. Randolph</i> , 536 F. Supp. 3d 128 (E.D. Ky. 2021)	40
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 607 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2022)	40
<i>Worthy v. Barrett</i> , 63 N.C. 199 (1869)	48
<i>Zurek v. Petersen</i> , 2015 IL App (1st) 150456.....	33

Statutes & Constitutional Provisions

10 ILCS 5/10-10	32, 35, 36
10 ILCS 5/7-10	3, 32
735 ILCS 5/2-1005(c)	31
Pub. L. No. 117-32, 135 Stat 322	40
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 3	31, 33, 53
U.S. Const. Amend. XXII.....	33
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3, cl. 4.....	44
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3, cl. 5.....	53, 54
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 5	33, 34
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 8	5, 59

Other Authorities

167 Cong. Rec. H77	29
167 Cong. Rec. S729	40, 43
<i>Cong. Globe</i> , 39th Cong. 1st Sess. 2534(1866).....	43
<i>Cong. Globe</i> , 39th Cong. 2d Sess. 335(1867).....	58
<i>Cong. Globe</i> , 40th Cong. 2d Sess. 513(1868).....	58
Exec. Order No. 11435 (1968).....	56
H.R. REP. NO. 117-663.....	6
<i>The Reconstruction Acts (I)</i> , 12 U.S. Op. Atty. Gen. 141 (1867)	42, 43
<i>The Reconstruction Acts (II)</i> , 12 U.S. Op. Att’y Gen. 182 (1867).....	48
William Baude & Michael Stokes Paulsen, <i>The Sweep and Force of Section Three</i> , 172 U. Pa. L. Rev. ____.....	41
